

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 POST ELECTION REPORT

Client: The Motor Trade Association of South Australia Inc (MTA)

ELECTIONS COVERED IN THIS REPORT

Election Decision No: E2015/117

RULES

[234V: Incorporates alterations of 18/07/14 Rules used for the election:

(R2013/376)]

(replaces rulebook dated 01/01/2014 (R2013/113)

Rules difficult to

apply/interpret:

Model Rule reference (if any): Nil

ROLL OF VOTERS

Roll provided contained all the information required to be able to apply to rules of the organisation.

IRREGULARITIES

Details of written allegations of None

irregularities, and action taken by AEC: Other irregularities identified, and

None

action taken:

ATTACHMENTS

Declaration of Uncontested Offices 1)

David Georgeson Returning Officer 23 June 2015

The Motor Trade Association of South Australia Inc Casual Vacancy MTA Southern Zone

Declaration of Results for Uncontested Offices

E2015/117

Below are the results of the election for the following offices, conducted in accordance with the provisions of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009* and the rules of the organisation.

Southern

Board of Management Representative

Candidates

MCGUIRE, Mark

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of positions to be filled, I declare the above candidates elected.

David Georgeson Returning Officer 22/06/15



The Motor Trade Association of South Australia Inc Casual Vacancy MTA Southern Zone

Declaration of Results for Uncontested Offices

E2015/117

Below are the results of the election for the following offices, conducted in accordance with the provisions of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009* and the rules of the organisation.

Southern

Board of Management Representative

Candidates

MCGUIRE, Mark

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of positions to be filled, I declare the above candidates elected.

David Georgeson Returning Officer 22/06/15





DECISION

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 s.189—Arrangement for conduct of an election

The Motor Trade Association of South Australia Incorporated (E2015/117)

MR ENRIGHT

MELBOURNE, 19 MARCH 2015

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 5 February 2015 The Motor Trade Association of South Australia Incorporated lodged with the Fair Work Commission the prescribed information in relation to an election for the following office due to a resignation:

Board of Management Representative from Southern Zone

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed office is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.



DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<Price code A, PR562203>



Motor Trade Association of South Australia Inc.

Fair Work Australia GPO Box 1994 Melbourne VIC 3001

Dear Sir or Madam,

RE: Request to lodge the Southern Zone Representative of the Motor Trade **Association of South Australia Incorporated Election**

Please find enclosed the Motor Trade Association of SA's notice and statement requesting FairWork Australia to arrange the election of the Southern Zone Board Representatives by the Australian Electoral Commission.

If you require further information then please do not hesitate to contact Tracy Simpson, Executive Assistant, on 08 8291 2010.

Yours sincerely

Frank Agostino President

12 January 2015

GPO BOX 2204 Adelaide SA 5001

Web: www.mta-sa.asn.au Email: mta@mta-sa.asn.au Level 1, 81 Greenhill Rd Wayville SA 5034 Ph: 08 8291 2000

Fax: 08 8291 2099

MTA Training & **Employment Centre**

3 Frederick Rd Royal Park SA 5014 Ph: 08 8241 0522

Fax: 08 8241 0388

Notice and Statement of Prescribed Information for an Election

I, Frank Agostino being the President of the Motor Trade Association of South Australia Incorporated, make the following statement:

I am the President of the Motor Trade Association of South Australia Incorporated,

I am authorised to lodge the following prescribed information concerning forthcoming election in the Southern Zone Board Representative of the Motor Trade Association of South Australia Incorporated, and

I confirm that the following information is being lodged under subsection 189(1) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009.

Sated: 12/1/15

Offices/Positions

Southern Zone Board Representative (DVS)

Reasons for election:

• Election for the office of **Southern Zone** Board Representative is required to fill a vacancy that has recently occurred (documentary information relating to the resignation of the person holding the office of **Southern Zone** is enclosed – Danny Shane's resignation letter.

Elected by:

The electorate for the direct voting system is the membership for the respective zone/division.

Notification of the election to Members:

For offices to be elected by direct voting system – As To be determined by Returning officer
in accordance with section 193 of the FairWork (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 in
consultation the MTA.

Nominations Open:

For offices to be elected by direct voting system – As To be determined by Returning officer
in accordance with section 193 of the FairWork (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 in
consultation the MTA.